rate risk by monitoring changes in interest / mark-up rates in the currencies in which its cash and
investments are denominated. The following table provides information about the exposure of the
Company to interest / mark-up rate risk at the balance sheet date based on contractual re-pricing or
maturity dates which ever is earlier:

Page - 51

The Company minimizes such risk by having a diversified investments portfolio. In addition, the
Company actively monitors the key factors that affect investment market.

The table below summarizes company’s equity price risk as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 and
shows the effects of a 10% increase and a 10% decrease in market prices as at the year end. The
selected change does not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios.
Indeed, results could be worse in company's equity investment portfolio because of the nature of
equity markets.

Fair value

Estimated fair
value after
change in

prices

Increase / (decrease) in

Shareholders'
equity

Profit /
before tax

120  Commitment to Excellence

A
n

n
u

al
 R

ep
or

t
20

16

Notes to the Financial Statements  |  for the year ended December 31, 2016

Page - 52

Financial assets
Cash and bank deposits 5.00 to 8.00 2,588,486   -   -   2,588,486   91,516   2,680,002
Loans to employees 10 3,050   69,900   -   72,950   -   72,950
Investment 5.46 to 12 2,518,799   441,967   1,145,274   4,106,040   2,518,799   6,624,839

-   -   -   -   -   4,533,412   4,533,412

-   -   -   -   -   11,686   11,686
Accrued investment income -   -   -   -   -   190,211   190,211

-   -   -   -   -   2,732,782   2,732,782
Sundry receivables -   -   -   -   -   509,928   509,928

Total 5,110,335   511,867   1,145,274   6,767,476   10,588,334   17,355,810
Financial liabilities

Provision for outstanding claims -   -   -   -   -   4,590,672   4,590,672
Deferred liability - employee benefits -   -   -   -   -   1,296,307   1,296,307
Long term deposits -   -   -   -   -   16,299   16,299

-   -   -   -   -   1,964,346   1,964,346

[…]

liable for all insured events that occur during the term of the insurance contract including the event
reported after the expiry of the insurance contract term.

An estimated amount of the claim is recorded immediately on the intimation to the Company. The
estimation of the amount is based on management judgment or preliminary assessment by the
independent surveyor appointed for this purpose. The initial estimates include expected settlement
cost of the claims. The estimation of provision of claims incurred but not reported (IBNR) is based
on analysis of the past claim reporting pattern.

There are several variable factors which affect the amount and timing of recognized claim
liabilities. The Company takes all reasonable measures to mitigate the factors affecting the amount
and timing of claim settlements. However, uncertainty prevails with estimated claim liabilities and
it is likely that final settlement of these liabilities may be different from initial recognized amount.
Similarly, the provision for claims incurred but not reported is based on historic reporting pattern of
the claims; hence, actual amount of incurred but not reported claims may differ from the amount
estimated.

124  Commitment to Excellence

A
n

n
u

al
 R

ep
or

t
20

16

Notes to the Financial Statements  |  for the year ended December 31, 2016

Sensitivity analysis

2016 2015 2016 2015

10% increase in loss 333,556   277,483   220,147   183,139
10% decrease in loss (333,556)   (277,483)  (220,147)   (183,139)

38.9 Claims development

38.10

Page - 56

The Company continues to remain under obligation of the ceding companies during the validity of
the contract and as a result it remains liable for the portion of outstanding claims reinsured to the
extent that reinsurer fails to meet the obligation under their agreements.

An analysis of gross amount due from other insurers and reinsurers recognized by the rating of the
entity from which it is due are as follows:

The Company further evaluates the financial condition of ceding companies as well as it reinsures
to minimize its exposures to significant losses from reinsurance insolvencies.